Interpretations. No share-based compensation was reflected in net income in the three month and nine month periods ended September 30, 2005,
as all stock options granted under the plan had an exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying common stock on the date of grant.
Had compensation cost for the plan been determined based on the fair value at the grant dates for awards under the plan consistent with the
method of SFAS No. 123R, our net income and basic and diluted net income per share would have been changed to the pro forma amounts
indicated below.

Three Nine

Months Months

Ended Ended

9/30/05 9/30/05
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net income - as reported $12,540 $42,149

Less compensation cost that would be

recognized under fair value method 1 153

Net income - pro forma $12,539 $41,996

Net earnings per share - as reported

Basic $ .45 $ 1.52

Diluted $ .45 $ 1.52

Net earnings per share - pro forma

Basic $ .45 $ 1.51

Diluted $ .45 $ 1.51

Note 4. REAL ESTATE PROPERTIES:

The following table summarizes NHI's real estate properties by facilities that we lease to others and facilities that are operated by others:

(Dollars in thousands)

September 30, 2006 December 31, 2005

Leased Operating Total Leased Operating Total

Land $ 26,502 $ 3,576 $ 30,078 $ 27,598 $ 4,049 $ 31,647

Buildings and improvements 283,638 61,632 345,270 295,416 67,491 362,907

Construction in progress 123 237 360 -- 359 359

310,263 65,445 375,708 323,014 71,899 394,913

Less accumulated depreciation (111,664) (26,760) (138,424) (106,398) (25,386) (131,784)

Real estate properties, net $198,599 $ 38,685 $237,284 $216,616 $ 46,513 $ 263,129

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 10-Q

9

Foreclosure Properties

New England Properties - During 1999, we took over the operations of seven New England facilities. During 2001, we sold the properties to a
not-for-profit entity and provided 100% financing consisting of 6.9% first mortgage proceeds totaling $40,526,000, maturing August, 2011. For
financial reporting purposes, we have not recorded the sale of the assets and continue to record the results of operations of these properties each
period. For tax reporting purposes, the sale has been recorded with gain on sale to be recorded under the installment method as cash payments